504582433 10/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4629145

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JON REEVES MCLAUGHLIN	05/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAKING MODERN LLC
Street Address:	197 EAST 2ND AVENUE
Internal Address:	UNIT A
City:	LYONS
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80540

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29612286

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ajoseph@lathropgage.com, patent@lathropgage.com

Correspondent Name: LATHROP GAGE LLP

Address Line 1: 4845 PEARL EAST CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 201

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	586627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS LINK
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas Link/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=586627_Assignment#page1.tif source=586627_Assignment#page2.tif source=586627_Assignment#page3.tif source=586627_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504582433 REEL: 043800 FRAME: 0844

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Jon Reeves McLaughlin** of Lyons, Colorado, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

ERGONOMIC VESSEL

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 29/592,793 filed February 2, 2017 and for which we are about to make or have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, **Making Modern LLC** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an entity having its principal place of business at 197 East 2nd Avenue, Unit A, Lyons, CO 80540, United States, is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interests in and to said invention, said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention and applications in the United States of America and anywhere in the world.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared, and executed by us preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;
 - (b) said applications;
- (c) any and all re-filings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said applications, re-filings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;

1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 043800 FRAME: 0845

- (e) any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (g) any and all re-filings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
- (h) all claims, causes of action and damages for past infringement, if any, of said application;
- (i) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, re-filings, divisions and continuations; and
- (j) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America.

I, the ASSIGNOR further authorize the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of the LISTED APPLICATION(S) or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or countries foreign to the United States.

I, the ASSIGNOR, further agree that upon request we will provide promptly all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

2 of 4

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:	Ī.	•
***************************************	***	

5	(Signature) Jon Reeves M	cLaughlin
State/Commonwealth of:		
County of: Sould		
evidence of identification, w	رُونِي , 2017, before me, th Jon Reeves McLaughlin , proved to re which was ١٥٥ (١٠٤٠) المرابعة ا	ass, to be the person
(SEAL)	Notary Public:	La Christian
	My Commission Expires	1 /3 /2019

LAURA A. CHRISTIANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20154042952 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 3, 2019

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

<u>5.31.17</u> Date	for ASSIGNEE
State/Commonwealth of: Colora do	
County of: Balloter	
satisfactory evidence of identification,	. 2017, before me, the undersigned notary salves for ASSIGNEE, proved to me through which was the division live of the preceding or attached document in my
LAURA A. CHRISTIANSE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 2015404298	dans a human

4 of 4

26956453v1

RECORDED: 10/05/2017

PATENT REEL: 043800 FRAME: 0848